
TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SAFETY GUIDELINES........................................................................................

B. INTRODUCTION................................................................................................

C. ASSEMBLING YOUR ELLIPTICAL TRAINER

..................................................................................................

.........................................................................
.................................................................................................

D. EXERCISING ON YOUR ELLIPTICAL TRAINER

.......................................................................................

..............................................................................
...............................................

E. GUILDLINES FOR EXERCISE

.....................................................................

...................................................................

F. MAINTAINING YOUR ELLIPTICAL TRAINER

...........................................................

G. TROUBLE SHOOTING.....................................................................................

H. BATTERIES REPLACEMENT..........................................................................

I. WIRING SCHEMATIC.......................................................................................

LIST OF PARTS

STEP BY STEP INSTRUCTIONS

LEVELING FEET

STRIDE ADJUSTMENT

RESISTANCE ADJUSTMENT

UNDERSTANDING THE ELECTRONICS DISPLAY

HOW LONG SHOULD I EXERCISE

HOW OFTEN SHOULD I EXERCISE

CLEANING YOUR ELLIPTICAL TRAINER

1

2

3

4

11

12

13

13

14

14

15

16

17

18

http://www.pdffactory.com


1

SAFETY GUIDELINES

Please read and follow the below safety guidelines:

Keep this owner's manual for future use and reference.

Read this owner's manual and follow the instructions.

Assemble and operate the elliptical trainer on a solid, level surface.

Never allow children on or near the elliptical trainer.

Check the elliptical trainer before every use. Make sure all parts are assembled
correctly, and all fasteners are tightened. Do not use the machine if it is
disassembled in any manner.

Keep your hands and loose clothing away from moving parts.

Wear proper workout clothing.

Don't rock the unit from side to side, and take care when mounting and
dismounting the unit.

Only stand on provided foot pedals.

Allow sufficient space on both sides of the elliptical for users to mount and
dismount the machine.

Do not use any accessories that aren't specifically recommended by the
manufacturer as these might cause injuries or cause the unit to fail.

If any parts fail or are defective, please stop your workout immediately and
contact your dealer for repairs.

If you feel any pain or discomfort, STOP YOUR WORKOUT and consult your
physician immediately.

Before beginning any exercise program, you should consult with your doctor. It is
recommended that you undergo a complete physical examination.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Caution:

http://www.pdffactory.com


INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on purchasing one of the finest pieces of exercise equipment on the
market today. Constructed of high quality materials and designed for years of
trouble-free usage, the elliptical will be an integral part of your health and fitness.

Before using your elliptical trainer, we recommend that you familiarize yourself with
the owner's manual. Whether you are a first time user of an elliptical trainer or a
seasoned "pro", understanding the correct use of the equipment will enhance your
ability to achieve your exercise goals safely and successfully.

2

LEFT SUPPORT TUBE

RIGHT SUPPORT TUBE

http://www.pdffactory.com


ASSEMBLING YOUR ELLIPTICAL TRAINER

LIST OF PARTS:

Before assembling your elliptical, please make sure you have all the following items.
If any items are missing, contact your authorized dealer.

1. Four 3/8" x L1" bolts - lift post and frame

2. Four 3/8" washers - lift post and frame

3. Two 3/8" x L3/4" bolts - lift post and frame

4. Two 5/16" x L1 3/4" bolts - moving bar and linkage

5. Two 5/16" washers - linkage

6. Four 5/16" x L19 bolts - support tube

7. Four 5/16" washers - support tube

8. Two 1/4" x L3/4" screws - rocking bar

9. Two 1/4" washers - rocking bar

10. Eight M5 x L12 PH screws - foot pedals

11. One M5 x L12 PH screw - rocking bar cover

12. Two M5 x L8 screws - water bottle holder

13. Double open end wrench 12 x 15

14. Hex Allen wrench M6

15. Hex Allen wrench M5

16. 2 - way Screwdriver

17. Hex Allen wrench M4

3

http://www.pdffactory.com


STEP BY STEP INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Remove only the upper box and Styrofoam. (see Fig 1)

Do not remove the lower box and Styrofoam until you finished assembly
step 5 (see Fig. 4).

2. Raise the main post into upright position, and secure it with 3/8" bolts by wrench
provided. (see Fig. 1)

Note:

4

Fig.1

Styrofoam

Styrofoam

Box

http://www.pdffactory.com


3. Remove the lower roller and shaft as shown in Fig. 2.

5

Fig.2

http://www.pdffactory.com


4. Place the glide rail over the rocking bar roller. (see Fig.3)

6

Fig.3

Styrofoam

Styrofoam

Box

http://www.pdffactory.com


5. Insert the protrusion on the linkage into its place on the rocking bar and secure
with screw as shown in diagram A, then cover with the end cap. Following that
remove all the Styrofoam and packing box. (see Fig 4)

The packing for this unit was designed to protect it during shipment.
Please store the original packaging in a safe place in case you need to
ship the unit in the future.

Important:

Fig.4

Styrofoam

Styrofoam

Box

7

http://www.pdffactory.com


6. Make sure the upper roller is located on the glide rail then fasten the foot pedals
with screws. Secure the lower roller with the shaft and fasten the shaft by open-
end wrench. (see Fig. 5)

7. Tighten the pivot enclosure with the screw provided. (see Fig. 6)

Fig.5

Fig.6

8

http://www.pdffactory.com


8. Fasten the screws to the glide rail as shown in diagram in Fig.7.

9. Attach the support tubes with the 1/4" x L 3/4" bolts to the upper tube mount, and
secure them tightly. Use T-handle wrench to secure 5/16" x L 3/4" bolts on the
lower tube mount. Then cover with water-against cap. (See Fig.8)

Fig.7

Fig.8

9

http://www.pdffactory.com


10. Screw the water bottle holder securely. (See Fig.9)

Fig.9

10

http://www.pdffactory.com


LEVELING FEET

If the elliptical is unsteady on the floor, adjust the leveling feet on the front of the
machine. Raise or lower the leveling feet to steady the elliptical. (see Fig. 10).

Your ELLIPTICAL is ready to use.

Fig.10

11

http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com


http://www.pdffactory.com

